ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 2005-09

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

THIS IS AN ORDINANCE for the purpose of amending and changing the zoning
ordinances of the County of Shelby as it relates to a certain tract of property known as
3854 West 400 North Fairland, Indiana, specifically amending the Shelby County,
Indiana Zoning Ordinance adopted by the Board of Commissioners of Shelby County,
Indiana on August 3, 1998, which became effective on January 1, 1999, including and
incorporating therein Township Zoning Maps dated November 13, 2001, as amended,
showing the boundary lines of certain Zoning Disiricts thereon.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Shelby County Indiana, as

follows:

Section 1: Purpose. The purpose of this Ordinance shall be to amend the Zoning

Map of Brandywine Township of the Shelby County Code and the zoning ordinances
thereunder as it relates to the real estate specifically described in Section 2 of this
Ordinance to change the designation of said real estate from being zoned M1, Limited
Manufacturing and M2, General Manufacturing to a designation of M2, General
Manufacturing.

Section 2: Amendment. Shelby County, Indiana Zoning Ordinance adopted by

the Board of Commissioners of Shelby County, Indiana on August 3, 1998, which
became effective on January 1, 1999, including and incorporating therein Township
Zoning Maps dated November 13, 2001, as amended, showing the boundary lines of
certain Zoning Districts thereon, are hereby amended by adding the following sub-

section:



ADOPTED this \vl day of April, 2008, by a vote of 3 ayes and O

nays of members of the Board of Commissioners of Shelby County, Indiana.
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Tony Newton, President
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r Laird, Member
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David Mohr, Member
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i \ r\\
Amy Gla léﬁlan, Auditor
Shelby Couty, Indiana




25 West Polk Street, Rm 201
Shelbyville, Indiana 46176
Phone 317.392.6338

Email:amy.dillon@co.sheiby.in.us

Shelby County Plan Commission
March 27, 2008

To:  Shelby County Commissioners
From: Amy L. Dillon, AICP
Executive Director

RE: Rezone 08-04: Bowen Engineering Corp.
Gentlemen,

On behalf of the Shelby County Plan Commission, I certify to you the following
report and recommendation concemning the application for approval of the rezone petition
for the property located at 3854 West 400 North in Brandywine Township filed by
Bowen Engineering Corp.

1.} The Plan Commission heard the application on March 25, 2008 at a public
hearing held at the Shelby County Courthouse Annex Room 208A. Proper notice
was given prior to the meeting by certified mail to all interested parties and by
publication in the Shelbyville News as required by ordinance. Fight members of
the Plan Commission were present.

2.) The petitioner was represented by Tony Crowe of Bowen Engineering Corp and
Dylan Lambermont of MD Wessler and Associates.

3.) Tony Crowe and Dylan Lambermont made a formal presentation regarding the
petition to the Plan Commission.

4.) Prior to the meeting on March 25, 2008, the petitioner had presented the Plan
Commission with the following information.
a.) Rezone Application.
b.) Property description and drawing of the property to be rezoned.
c.) Site plan for the property.
d.) Written Findings of Fact.
e.} Letter of Intent.



5.) Public comment was solicited and considered by the Plan Commission.
a.) One individual made formal public comment regarding the
project.

6.) The Plan Commission asked questions of the petitioner prior to making a motion
on the petition.

7.) A motion was made to vote on the petition to forward a favorable
recommendation to the County Commissioners. No stipulations were placed on
the favorable recommendation for the rezone request.

The Plan Commission approved the motion by a vote of 8 to 0; therefore, a favorable
recommendation is being forwarded to the County Commissioners.

If further information is required, please feel free to contact me at the enclosed

location.

Respectfully,

Amy L. Dillon, AICP
Executive Director

Copy to: File
Tony Crowe



For Qffice Use
REZONING APPLICATION Only
Shelboy Gounty Flan Commission
25 West Polk Streel, Room 204 Case #:
Shelbyville, IN 46178 [:fea.;mq Date:
P:317.392,6338 F: 317.421,8365 Fess
. Approved  Denied

1. Applicant/Preperty Owner: b
Appficant Owner:
Name) Bowwe sy £ g Caning Lo Ty Teopvee Name: e — e
Address 1SS Al sy e ™ P d Address: . e

[:sgl—w:_..-f' R s e B N B P B
Phone Number: _ 4473 - &4 - - La: Lo . Phone Number; e R,
FaxNumber: 319 — A | -H25" Fax Number: e
E-mail Address: 42y oy e (3 boe \,_,_a‘tag._.: “”gg, e OO e,

J

2. Applicant’s Attorney/Contact Person and Project Engineer {if any):

Attorney/Contact Person;:
Namae:
Addrass;

?hone Number:
Fax Number;___

3. Project Information:
uenerai Location of Property (and address If applicable):
3859 wéok Moo se vt Seiyverlecrngl [ Tong

————— e

4. Attachments;
oy Affidavit & Consen) of Praperty Owner (I applicable) ‘\1/’,{\
r: Proof of gwnership {copy of deed)
1 Letter of intent
1 Gite Plan

Project Engineer:
Name: M. 0. Wegsler wnd Asseac . AN e ooy
AdUress! w2 181 . Casd b | Sede A

e agzolys | A A2 270

Bhone Number: 21— -~ T~ 4 ey
Fax Number: ARt § S = el 1S

(‘!JI‘I"E!"H USE \EAL:\Y-'":' Er'—M‘QLA l\r -&*—c\'arqﬂza-h:‘_f\ A.t.,‘,_” e
Current Zoning: _wt | a .- AL _Spirt :z..__n.u“ Qe Spa 2 pr
Froposed Use: steviagd a-el LA e =

Prsposed Zoning; _ n:;y‘,;" .
Area (in acres); o5 Agy s

o Vieinity Map
! Application Fee
o Legal Deseriplion

The undersigned states the above information Is true and correct as (s)he is informed and believes.
: T pae 2-S-of

Signature of Applicant:

State of Indiana }
County of Shelby
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AMYL KHOH

Hamiltor County
My Commisslon Expires
August 2, 2014




REZONING APPLICATION
Shelby County Plan Commission

25 West Paik Street, Room 201
Shelbyville, IN 46176

P: 317.392.6338 F: 317.421.8365

1. Applicant/Property Owner:
Applicant:
Name: Bower Erignn eCring {orp.

‘Tu;::'r"'.\: v A
Address: |O31S A\\l.}ﬂr‘w\\‘_ﬁ_ Teoad

For Office Use
Only
Case #
Hearing Date:
Fees:
Approved  Denied
Owner:
Name:
Address:

Fighiers T Hi03
Phone Number: 3171 - &4 2 - 2101t Phone Number:
Fax Number: 31— 251 -42%7 Fax Number:
E-mail Address: 4 v- [

Oy (E)" L’J\!\,’Q_&-\:E‘yﬁ,ﬁ\r\ﬁ"\(\v‘\m .

2. Applicant’'s Attorney/Contact Person and Project Engineer (if any):

Attorney/Contact Person:
Namae:

Address:

Project Engineer:

Name: M. 0. wWessiew anmd Assec .
Address: (o219 8. Ea st SF o Stoide A

o ded G227

Sy e Mloore

Ay At venagg oo b s
:

Phone Number:;
Fax Number:

3. Project Information:
General Location of Property (and address if applicable):

3354 weet oo M ot EonveVovodh | T

4. Attachments:

o Affidavit & Consent of Property Owner (if applicable) F g
a Proof of ownership (copy of deed)

1 Letter of Intent

7 Site Plan

Phone Number:
Fax Number:

Al -TiE 8~ 459
210 - B3 HES R

Current Use: Vacavit, previevsly tabricathon chnea
Current ZOﬂiﬂgl BV L o b L2 Splid 2onieig o e por
Proposed Use: MMMMW
Proposed Zoning: __pAks

Area {in acres): 1S9 Ac e s

o Vieinity Map
o Application Fee
r1 Legal Description

The undersigned states the above information is true and correct as (s)he is informed and believes.

—-——7&7

Signature of Applicant:

Date: & ‘(5-08

oo

State of Indiana )
County of Shelby

Subscribed and sworn {o before me this

day of

Notary Pubiic - Signed

Residing in

Printed

County My Commission expires




Bowen Engineering Corporation
10315 Allisonville Road
Fishers, IN 46038
March 5, 2008,

Shelby County Plan Commission
25 West Polk Street, Room 201
Shelbyville, IN 46176

Re:  Letter of Intent for Rezoning
Property located at 3854 West 400 North in Fairland

Shelby County Plan Commission:

Bowen Engineering Corporation has recently purchased a property at 3854 West 400 North in
Fairland. See the attachied Vicinity Map for the general location. The property is currently a
single parcel under one owner with a split zoning. A portion of the property is zoned M1
(Limited Manufacturing) and a portion is zoned M2 (General Manufacturing). Bowen
Engineering Corporation is requesting that the entire property be zoned M2.

A portion of the property was converted to M2 in 1985. An attached letter from the Shelby
County Plan Commission dated April 29, 1985 to Paul M. Walker (a previous owner of the
property) states that a portion of the property was rezoned as M2. We request that the remaining
portions of the property be rezoned so that the entire property is under the same zoning category,
M2. Bowen Engineering will provide the required public notice and send notification letters to
the interested parties.

Bowen Engineering Corporation intends to add a new temporary field office, re-dress the stone
parking and storage areas, install a new septic system and make other miscellaneous
improvements to the existing property. The property will be used as a field office for staging and
storage of construction materials and equipment. Some equipment maintenance will also be
performed within the existing building. See the attached Site Plan for the current zoning and
additional site details.

Thank you for considering this property for rezoning. If you have questions or require additional
information, please contact me.

Sincerely,
Bowen Engineering

=

Tony Crowe
Shop Manager

Enclosures: Rezoning Application, Application for Rezoning, Vicinity Map, Zoning Map, Siie Plan,
a copy of a letter dated April 29, 1983, copy of the deed which includes a legal description



APPLICATION FOR REZONING
FINDINGS OF FACT BY THE SHELBY COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION

Applicant _ Poyvie Clueae g Coviporadaom Tony G v e
F it} T - T

Case #

Location: _ 3859 wicel Yoo mordb . S laug | oo

The Sheiby County Plan Commission, having heard the application for rezoning described above and all opposition from
parties claiming to be adversely affected thereby, has considered the request based on the provisions of Indiana law and
forwards the following findings and recommendation to the Shelby County Commissioners:

e
1. The reques{&;lis not (circie one) consistent with the Shelby County Comprehensive Plan because: <.

g,?\umr-\ﬁmck wa e et Clh e n e o flooooble wne Roe N %c::n\rxﬁ

2. The request@is not (circle one) consistent with the current conditions and the character of structures and uses in
each zoning district because: _-+Vvye < 4o g Cm»-’y-(,m_\r\\{ =t W U N A R TG o

=3

chisdamicd L amod s o 00 e R w VY e e

s o Ol e u::l o ey e e

3. The reques@?js not (circle one) consistent with the most desirable use for which the land in each district is adapted
because: e gt el nmede e < Ko v s oy by exldbere N AL T

s R et T - T N S

4, The reques@s not (circle one) consistent with the conservation of property values throughout the jurisdiction

because: Bovag 2 P‘&M% T e b ey @ a“'n-f:; ;i:;.su—ﬁ——\f ot so b b

f o v e ol o L A R = e R I A s TN =Nl ENT Y, Lo g
‘__j 7

v ion ottt o koo A viosuis |\ gmeradaset se oo ole o
1 a J’ T

oo N
i

5. The requestisjis not (circle one) consistent with responsible growth and development because:

Bovd L ome o to tondbeionde bo e oo i gdewme lopam el o A @ale-con
T 1 L

Based on the findings described above, the Plan Commission hereby jorwards a favorable/unfavorable (circle one)
recommendation to the City Council this day of ,

Shelby County Plan Commission

By: Attest:

President Secretary
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WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That NANCY J. ESTERS, {Grantor) of Shelby
County, in the State of Indiana, CONVEYS AND WARRANTS (0 BOWEN ENGINEERING
CORPORATION, (Grantee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Indizna, for the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real estate in Shelby
County, State of Indiana:

A puart of the Southwest Quarter of section 10, Township13 North, Range 6 East
of the second Principal Meridian, situated in Brandywine Township, Shelby
County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the said quarter section, said point being
a 5/8" rebar; thence North 89 degrees 54 minutes 07 seconds East (an assumed
bearing), along the south line of Lhe said quarter scction a distance of 257.93 feet;
thence Nosth O degrees 49 minutes 59 seconds West, a distance of 42.03 feet 10 a
5/8" capped rebar stamped "Powell 29800024", hereinafler called capped rebar on
the North right-of-way line of County Road 400 Norlh, said point also being the
POINT OF BEGINNING:; thence South 85 degrees 48 minutes 44 seconds East,
along the said right-of-way line a distance of 79.24 feet to a capped rebar; thence
North 89 degrees 39 minules 36 seconds East, along the said right-of-way line a
distunce of 787.41 feel to u capped rebar; thence North 89 degrees 54 minules (07
seconds Eust, along the said right-of-way line a dislance of 497.95 feet 1o a
capped rebar; thence North 1 degree 05 minutes 53 seconds West, a distance of
041.63 feet to a capped rebar; thence North 45 degrees 35 minutes 53 seconds
West, a distance of 21.40 feet; thence South 89 degrees 54 minutes 07 seconds
Wesl parallel to the South line of the suid quarter seclion, a distance of 432.80
feet to a capped rebar; thence South 1 degree 05 minutes 53 seconds Hast,
distance of 218.16 feel to a capped rebar; thence South 89 degrees 54 minutes 07
seconds West, paratlel to the South line of the said quarier section a distance of
137.19 feet to a capped rebar; thence North 1 degree 05 minutes 53 seconds Wesl,
a distance of 31.08 fect to a capped rebar; thence South 89 degrees 54 minules (47
seconds West, parallel 1o the South line of the said section a distance of 624.01



feet lo & capped rebar; thence South 88 degrees 34 minutes 55 secands West, a
distance of 153.15 feet to a capped rebar; thence South 0 degrees 49 minutes 57
seconds East, a distance of 463.42 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
Containing 16.540 acres more or less and being subject to all existing legal rights-
of-way and casement of record.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING:

A part of the Southwest Quarter of section 10, Township13 North, Range 6 East
of the second Principal Meridian, situated in Brandywine Township, Shelby
County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwesl carner of the said quarter section, said point being
a 5/87 rebar: thence North 89 degrees 54 minutes 07 seconds East (an ussumed
bearing), along the south line of the said quarter seclion a distance of 257.93 feet;
thence North 0 degrees 49 minutes 59 seconds West, a distance of 42.03 feet 10 a
5/8” capped rebar stamped “Powell 298000247, hereinafter called capped rebar on
the North right-of-way line of County Road 400 North, said point also being the
POINT OF BEGINNING: thence South 85 degrees 48 minutes 44 seconds East,
along the said righl-of-way linc a distance of 0.85 feet to a point of intersection
with the West line of the parent tract #2 deseribed in Deed Record Book 315,
Pages 496-499; thence North 0 degrees 19 minutes 07 seconds East, along Lhe
West line of the above said tract 42 a distance of 463.69 feet to the Northwest
corner of the above said tract #2: thence South 88 degrees 34 minutes 55 seconds
Wesl, a distance of 10.16 feet 1o a capped rebar; thence South O degrees 49
minutes 57 seconds East, a distance of 463.42 feel to the POINT OF
BEGINNING. Containing 0.059 acres more or less and being subject 1o all
existing legal rights-of-way and easement of record.

Such real estute is commonly known as 3854 W. 400 N., Fairlund, Indiana 46126,



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor hus exccuted this deed this 5205 day of February,
2008.

Iy =
L/i:'?\f:l-'ﬁ*f»f/;-, E\ﬁ O W Ay
Nancy J. Estels’

STATE OF INDIANA, SHELBY COUNTY, SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Nancy
J. Esters, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Warraniy Deed, and who, having
been duly sworn, staled‘&}];gl}ngﬁg;reprcscnlations therein contained are true.

pRREN Rop M,

Wimcs‘%ﬁ%\( O‘iﬂ'&im&yj% Seal this /5
A :

day of February, 2008.

oo

*;-‘? e 2L 200, ?“}}‘*é \_/// P ? '
My Commis§io IExpirwmw P B A g v/fM//;"ﬁ\“
G- %%. 5 NOTARYSEAL jgg W Cbirazag £ob) s0n, Notary Pubtic
LT J=g .
-s:\ 8, A STE County of Residence: Shelby
752y oS S
'-n.....__ ....... &
Mgl T, STATE S

A5V
i 'ﬁ"lﬂlnmn\“‘w
I affirm, under 1

¢ penaltics for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care Lo redact each
Social Security number in this document, unless required by law,

Robert T. Thopy

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY ROBERT T. THOPY, ATTORNEY AT LAW,
SHELBYVILLE, INDIANA.

Return deed to:

Send {ax bilis to:



